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Allocation of foodgrains, sugar and Fertllizers to states and Union
Territories

999 SHRI MADHU LIMAYE Wil the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 15 a fact that the Ministry of Agriculture and Irrigation
15 responsible for the allocation of
{oodgrains, sugar and fertilisers to the various States and Union Terntores,

(b) if so, the allocations made for the months of Seplember, October, November and December 1974 and January and Febiuary 1076 to the varous States and Umion Termtores, and

(c) whether the Governmenl haie 1ssued amy ustructisn to the States in regard to the tightening up of the distribution machinery and elimination of corruption’

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI ANNA
SARER P SHINDE) (a) and (b)
Statements showing allotment of food grains sugar and fertiliser for Sept 74 to Feb 75 are laid on the Table of the House [Ptaced in Labrary See
No LT18980/751

(c) State Governments/Union Terr:
tory Admnistrations have been ad vised from time to time to streamline the distribution system and to prevent corruption and malpractices

Drainage schemes for Chyor Land areas in Bihar

1000 SHRI MADHU LIMAYE Will the \imister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state

(a) whether Government have camed out or have asked the Slate Government to carry out an extensive survey of North Western Bihar with a view t6 draiung out water from the Chyor land areas and enabling the farmers to raise crops therein,

(b) it so, the tetal area of such Chyor lands in North Western Bihar and
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(c) whether Goivernment intend to mmplement such drainage schemeg in co-operation with i{be State Government?

TIIE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI KEDAR NATH
SINGH) (a) to (c) Flood control and Drainage from part of the Stale Plan The State Goverrrment of Bihar are, therefore primarily responsible for the planning and implementation of scheme for drainage of the Chaur areas (low lying apess), The State Government consult the Centre for any specific technical advice as necessary 1n the planmng and 1mplementation of the schemes

1he total Chaur areas m North Western Bihar covering the Ghagra and (andak basins has been estimated by the State Government as about 12 lakh ha A number of schemes for draiming the depressions have alteady been im plemenied to benefit about 50 000 ha Four scheme, estimated to cost Rs 98 lakhs have been sanctioned for imple.-
mentation and these will benefit about 1 2 lakh ha Investigations tor the planning of lurther schemes are being carried out by the Srate Government.

——

1200 hrs.

RE QUESTION OF PRIVILEGE
AGAINST THE MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU (Diamond Harbour) Sir, I have given notice of a privilege motion against Shr1 Brahmananda Reddy While replying tot Jama Mas;d debate he made a wr..4g statement, regarding
Farida

MR SPEAKER You should follow the procedure laid down under Direction 115

S8HRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU- 8ir, I have got the entire tape-recording
(Interruptions).

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA
(Begusarai)* Sir, apart from the fact the Minister must try fo ascertain the truth, the more important point is that the girl herself has said that she has been sghot at from a point blank distance, We cannot go by the statement of the hon. Minister. 1Is it not the right of the House to know the truth? (Interruptions),

MR. SPEAKER: The procedure is Iaid down under Direction 115. I have said this a number of times.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Sir, I have got the tape-recording. (Intcrruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: I am not allowing it. There is no privilege involved.

1 am not allowing any Member.

Where the correctness of any statement is questioned, the proper thing to do is to follow the procedure laid down under Direction 115. I have brought it to the notice of the House a number of times.

I am not allowing. Papers to be laid on the Table.

Y srew fagre avaday (arlee):
gy F2r &8 fF o115 mmEem
ITHT ST HAT § ) aF UF HA AT
I DRTHT | qF HEATS FT ke
¥ wtm ! zafar gaa syfsfmas
AT ¥y 9 &Y 4 0 s d|r @
waT & g8 WA fear w@mEr A
FHATE AW HWT AAT |

MR. SPEAKER: 1 have to go by the procedure. I cannot go by what you say. I have to follow the procedure, A statement was made in the House. If the hon. Member says that it is not correct, I shall send it to the Minister.

(Interruptions).

You should not get up like this: I have not called any Member. The procedure js that in the case of an incorrect statement or observation, if a Member says that it is not -orrect or that there is something wrong, we send it under direction 115 to the Minister and he makes a reply, After that the Member concerned has a right again to bring it to the notice of the Speaker and he can make his own statement. That is how the matter is settled. As far as the Ministers are concerned, there is a separate procedure, not like this. No question of privilege is involved.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA:
115 relates to statements of N pisters.
It does not relate to any misrepresentation of facts, deliberately made,

MR, SPEAKER: Please resume your seat; I am not calling anybody now, If the Minister says something and you bring some stiatement from outside, you cannot confront the Minister with that; the proper remedy is the court. Hundred and one things are said by people outside. A Minister is not bound to go by that. If anything is said inside the House and the Minister mrakes another statement, it 1s a different issue. If some=-
body outside says something, you cannot confront the Mini sr with it inside the House I am sorry. All I can do is to send it to the Minister.
He can come with a statement. I am sorry; 1 am not agreeing to that.

wi vy fma (aiwr): o ag &
21X oY G 7 S TS FE § 99 N
A @Tez wre wE #.. dgwW A
T g

MR. SPEAKER: I have not allowed any Member. I have not allowed the matter to be raised, I have said that 1t wil] be sent to the Minister for clarification,

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: You have made some observations in your wisdom We want you to be kind enough to give us an opportunity.

MR. SPEAKER: No debate on that. I can send it to the Minister for comments. We shall see to it later on.
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SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA:
Why is it that the hon. Member is being deprived of his right to raise a point of order?

MR. SPEAKER: On what?

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA:
On this very matter. You kindly hear him,

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA (Tumkur):
Nothing is on record.

MR, SPEAKER: There can be no point of order on this.

st Ay fomd : weaw wWEEw,
¥ @iz 9% w¥T )
wew wga ;R o< ?
"N [ it wy ford: w A ¥ S w
# oz = sHfinta @g 3 St &7 I9F
| . .
weqw wgw : fFe an ax ?

w Wy fawd : o) faade o e
9T waT § 9 9% |

MR. SPEAKER; Do not lose your temper; I cannot allow it.

stay formd : e ag & e
150 ¥ Y7 ¥ =raey sy § o frfader
¥ a0 W ¥ WA T 'R § 1 W
0E ¥l w7 T R, v R
e wrarEg 150 ¥ wWrmm ) Efew
WX WAEART ¥ WOS AW
TE Th § WR 9w W g v 6T
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saer firar war § ) ofvee & finfa & weTe wg frfadw o7 qave @ omav
% v ¥ww o § P wrewr wow
T o Tew fad W sk wg W
gfd fir w7 AT g wef & wee-T wFT T warE fer § 0 oW W
€ AT W) arfar v w% o firfadrr
FT FATH HEL IS |

MR. SPEAKER: 1 have clearly told him that it is not a matter of privilege, I can gend it to him for comments. I am not bound to hear anybody.

(Interruptions)

SHRI PILOO MODY (Godhra): I accept the procedure that you have laid down for the clarification of this matter like to
submit to your consideration one amendment And that is, that when a matter i1s brought up, it should be brought up in the House. The Minister has made a statement. Later on we find that it is not correct, It must be pointed out in the House. Thereafter you can send it to him for his comments; he can make whatever statement he likes. It is in that connection that I should Tike to read to you the signed afidavit of the pirl

However, 1 should

MR. SPEAKER: No, no. I am not allowing it. What he has written to me, I shall send it to the Minister.
No, more debate. We shall see it later on when it comes up, not now.
Papers to be laid.

